

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.3585/2022
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07-10-2021
in RFA No. 848/2021 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at
Chandigarh)

RAVINDER KUMAR GOEL**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.****Respondent(s)**

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.29813/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T. AND IA No. 63415/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH**SLP(C) No. 4837/2022 (IV-B)****(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.39130/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 7772/2022 (IV-B)****(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.62662/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 7455/2022 (IV-B)****(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.61081/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8158-8161/2022 (IV-B)****(FOR ADMISSION)****Diary No(s). 11863/2022 (IV-B)****IA No. 71815/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION****IA No. 71814/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

IA No. 71816/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 71813/2022 - PERMISSION TO
FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 8271-8275/2022 (IV-B)**(IA No. 66767/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 10577-10579/2022 (IV-B)****(FOR ADMISSION)****SLP(C) No. 9898-9899/2022 (IV-B)****(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)****SLP(C) No. 13372-13373/2022 (IV-B)**

SLP(C) No. 12381-12384/2022 (IV-B)
(IA No. 95484/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 15304/2022 (IV-B)
(IA No. 119575/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 119577/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN., IA No. 119571/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING /
CURING THE DEFECTS AND IA No. 119573/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE
PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 18522-18525/2022 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 19703-19712/2022 (IV-B)

Diary No(s). 33429/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.169202/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY
IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 20540-20541/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

Diary No(s). 16133/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.172823/2022-APPLICATION FOR
SUBSTITUTION and IA No.172822/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION
(SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.172821/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 11442-11443/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 622-625/2023 (IV-B)
(IA No.197089/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Diary No(s). 14744/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.513/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and
IA No.515/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA
No.514/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and
IA No.516/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 2138/2023 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.4800/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN
FILING and IA No.4802/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING /
CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 9633/2022 (IV-B)
(FOR ADMISSION)

SLP(C) No. 2450-2451/2023 (IV-B)

Date : 08-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Mittal, AOR
Ms. Shilpa G. Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Kshitiz Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Sahil Amarnath, Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.
Mr. Budh Deo Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Mr. N D Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR
Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sarvshree, Adv.

Dr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kaushal Yadav, AOR
Mr. Nandlal Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shafik Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Yashoda Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Niti, AOR
Ms. Madhavi Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Divyanshu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Narender Kumar Verma, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Ashok, AOR
Ms. Adviteeya Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Sharma, AOR
Mr. Ram Niwas Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Aditi Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Solanki, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vinay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Apoorv Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Samar Vijay, Singh, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) No.3585/2022, SLP(C) No.4837/2022, SLP(C) No.7772/2022,
SLP(C) No. 7455/2022, SLP(C) Dy. No.11863/2022, SLP(C) Nos. 10577-
10579/2022, SLP(C) Nos.9898-9899/2022, SLP(C) No. 622-625/2023,
SLP(C)Dy.No.14744/2022, SLP(C) No. 2450-2451/2023

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

Delay condoned.

I.A. No.71815/2022 and IANo.513/2023-applications for
substitution are allowed.

Leave granted.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment is reserved.

Rest of the matters are de-tagged and be listed after two
weeks.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR